

No. 2021-____

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

IN RE INTEL CORPORATION,

Petitioner.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas in Case No. 1:19-cv-977, Judge Alan D. Albright

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

GREGORY H. LANTIER
RICHARD A. CRUDO
STEVEN J. HORN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

WILLIAM F. LEE
JOSEPH J. MUELLER
LAUREN B. FLETCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Intel Corporation*

January 4, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. VLSI Files Suit In Delaware, Dismisses That Suit, And Refiles In The Western District Of Texas.....	6
B. The District Court Transfers The Case From Waco To Austin, Finding That Austin Is “Clearly More Convenient.”	7
C. The District Court Retransfers To Waco Following The Austin Courthouse’s Temporary Closure.....	8
D. This Court Grants Intel’s Mandamus Petition And Instructs The District Court To “Take Into Account The Reasons Of Convenience That Caused The Earlier Transfer To ... Austin.”	10
E. The District Court Again Retransfers To Waco.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	14

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAS AGAIN CLEARLY AND INDISPUTABLY ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY RETRANSFERRING TO WACO.	14
A.	Retransfer Is Not Permissible Under <i>Cragar</i>	15
1.	The Austin courthouse’s temporary closure did not frustrate the purpose of the original transfer to Austin.	15
2.	The district court again failed to properly apply <i>Cragar</i>	17
B.	Retransfer Is Inappropriate Under §1404(a).	19
1.	The district court’s §1404(a) analysis applied the wrong standard and improperly shifted the burden to Intel.	20
2.	The district court misapplied the §1404(a) factors.	22
3.	The district court’s §1404(a) analysis placed undue weight on time-to-trial considerations.	29
4.	The district court ignored facts regarding the COVID-19 pandemic, which strongly weigh against retransfer.	31
II.	INTEL CANNOT OBTAIN RELIEF BY ANY OTHER MEANS.....	33
III.	MANDAMUS IS APPROPRIATE IN THESE CIRCUMSTANCES.	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	APPENDIX OF EXHIBITS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Asbury v. Germania Bank</i> , 752 F. Supp. 503 (D.D.C. 1990).....	32
<i>Blue Calypso, Inc. v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , No. 6:12-cv-486-MHS, 2013 WL 11879675 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2013).....	21
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	14, 33, 34
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	15, 22
<i>Emke v. Compana LLC</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1416-O, 2009 WL 229965 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2009)	16
<i>Hayman Cash Register Co. v. Sarokin</i> , 669 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>In re Adobe Inc.</i> , 823 F. App’x 929 (Fed. Cir. 2020) (nonprecedential).....	30
<i>In re Apple Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	30, 33, 34
<i>In re Calmar, Inc.</i> , 854 F.2d 461 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	14
<i>In re Cragar Industries, Inc.</i> , 706 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Intel Corp.</i> , No. 21-105, __ F. App’x __, 2020 WL 7647543 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 23, 2020) (nonprecedential).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nitro Fluids L.L.C.</i> , 978 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	17-18, 22

In re Princo Corp.,
478 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2007)2

In re Radmax, Ltd.,
720 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2013)26

In re Volkswagen AG,
371 F.3d 201 (5th Cir. 2004)32

In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.,
545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc) 19, 20, 22, 33-34

JTH Tax Inc. v. Mahmood,
No. 2:09-cv-134-P-S, 2010 WL 2175843 (N.D. Miss. May 27, 2010)..... 17

Odem v. Centex Homes, Inc.,
No. 3:08-cv-1196-L, 2010 WL 2382305 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2010).....28

Plywood Panels, Inc. v. M/V Thalia,
141 F.R.D. 689 (E.D. La. 1992) 17

Qualcomm Inc. v. Broadcom Corp.,
548 F.3d 1004 (Fed. Cir. 2008)27

Rios v. Scott,
No. 1:02-cv-136, 2002 WL 32075775 (E.D. Tex. July 13, 2002).....21

Robert Bosch Healthcare Systems, Inc. v. Cardiocom, LLC,
No. 14-cv-1575-EMC, 2014 WL 2702894 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014) 20-21

Sundell v. Cisco Systems Inc.,
111 F.3d 892, 1997 WL 156824 (5th Cir. 1997).....21

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C.
§1295.....2
§1404(a)*passim*
§1651(a)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 77(b)3, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Smith, J.B., *Year Ends with Crowded Waco Hospitals, Soaring COVID-19 Death Toll*, Waco Tribune-Herald (Jan. 1, 2021), https://wacotrib.com/news/local/year-ends-with-crowded-waco-hospitals-soaring-covid-19-death-toll/article_c14ed0dc-4c77-11eb-9917-535f98bbfdee.html?utm_medium=social&utm_source=email&utm_campaign=user-share.....31

Texas COVID-19 Data, Estimated Active Cases over Time by County, <https://dshs.texas.gov/coronavirus/additionaldata.aspx> (last visited Jan. 2, 2021).....31

Texas COVID-19 Data, New Confirmed Cases over Time by County, <https://dshs.texas.gov/coronavirus/additionaldata.aspx> (last visited Jan. 2, 2021).....31

Waco-McLennan County COVID-19 Statistics, <http://covidwaco.com/county> (last visited Jan. 2, 2021)31

Wallace, Julia, *COVID-19 Hospitalization Rate Continues To Worsen in Laredo, Already the Highest in Texas*, Laredo Morning Times (Dec. 27, 2020), <https://www.lmtonline.com/news/article/COVID-19-hospitalization-rate-continues-to-worsen-15830599.php>..... 31-32

Witherspoon, Tommy, *Waco Becoming Hotbed for Intellectual Property Cases with New Federal Judge*, Waco Tribune-Herald (Jan. 18, 2020), https://wacotrib.com/news/local/waco-becominghotbed-for-intellectual-property-cases-with-new-federal-judge/article_0bcd75b0-07c5-5e70-b371-b20e059a3717.html.....28
